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Subject of the Grievance
This case concerns whether grievance GSO-98-16 was timely filed. That grievance
concerned whether a Written Reminder was issued for just and sufficient cause.

Facts of the Case
The grievant was issued a Written .Reminderon September 23, 1998. A grievance was
faxed to the appropriate HR Department at 6:51 p.m. on Friday, October 23, 1998.
While that is 30 days following the discipline, it is also after the close of business.. The
faxed grievance was not received by the HR Department until the following Monday,
October 26. Later that week, the original hard copy of the grievance was received. It
arrived via US Mail and was postmarked October 26, clearly untimely.

The L1Creviewed PRC 989 which lists the three ways to determine if a grievance is
timely filed:

• If mailed by the postmark date
• If mailed certified, by the Post Office receipt date
• By the HR date stamp when received if hand delivered, sent through

Company mail, or if the postmark is illegible

Discussion
Union opined that a fax date and time is analogous to a postmark, that mail can be
dropped at a Post Office after 5:00 p.m. or later, even after the Post Office has closed,
and be postmarked for that same day. Even though Company would not receive the



grievance for at least one day and possibly several, it would still be considered timely if
postmarked on the last filing day.

Company opined that there is no agreement between the parties concerning fax
machines. Further, Company expressed concern that if no one was around to receive the
grievance, it could be present a problem.

It should be noted that PRC 989 was settled in 1985, before the proliferation of fax
machines. It should also be noted that the labor agreements do not specify how a
grievance will be filed, only that it must be submitted by the Business Rep to the HR
Manager within the time frames specified dependent on the subject matter. From time
to time, the parties update their practices to utilize advances in technology. So is the
case here.

Business Reps are strongly encouraged to file grievances with sufficient time that a
question of timeliness does not arise. In those exception situations where the Rep is
bumping against the deadline, it is acceptable to fax in a grievance, but it must be timed
and dated on the calendar day deadline. The Business Rep also assumes the risk that
the fax may not reach its destination or that something else goes awry. The faxing of a
grievance should be followed by a phone call advising the appropriate HR Advisor and
the mailing of or hand delivery of a hard copy.

DECISION . .-
This case concerning submission of grievances via fax is closed on the basis of the
above understanding.

With respect to the original grievance concerning discipline, the PRC agrees to refer this
issue back to the Local Investigating Committee to determine whether there was just
cause for the Written Reminder.
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Subject of the Grievance
This case concerns the discharge of a long service Customer Services Sr. Service
Representative I for violation of the Employee Conduct Standard Practice, 735.6-1.
Specifically, the grievant participated in the break-in of a supervisor's file cabinet.

Facts of the Case
A supervisor was transferred to a new position. He cleaned his personal belongings from his
office and files. He left the supervisory files of the employees that worked at his old location.
He later contacted the soon to arrive supervisor and asked him to send the file of one of the
employees. The new supervisor found the file cabinet was unlocked and the locking
mechanism appeared to have been damaged. The 20 or so files that should have been in
the bottom drawer were missing. The new supervisor then contacted Security.

The Security Representative determined that a prying instrument, (probably a screwdriver),
had been used to pry open the top drawer of the filing cabinet resulting in the locking
mechanism being broken.

The Security Rep interviewed two employees, the grievant, and another Sr. Service
Representative. The grievant stated he and the other employee went to the unoccupied
supervisor's office where they found a group of keys, but they did not open the locked file.
The grievant then went to his office in the cashier's cage where he retrieved a screwdriver
and gave it to the other employee. The other employee pried open the file cabinet. Each
employee read their respective files, returned them to the bottom drawer and closed the
cabinet.
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A couple of days later, the other employee returned to the file cabinet and destroyed all the
employee files, approximately 20. This employee informed the grievant of this action. The
grievant did not inform anyone.

Discussion
The Union argued that discharge was too severe for the grievant's involvement in that he had
not been involved in the destruction of the employee records. Union further cited the
grievant's long service, 28 years, and lack of any active discipline. Union also noted that the
employees have a right to review their files.

Company responded that employee's have a limited right to review the unofficial supervisory
file but only by scheduling an appointment and under the observation of an exempt
employee. Company acknowledged that the grievant's involvement was less than that of the
other employee but that his actions in providing the screwdriver, participating in the break-in
and damaging of company property, and failure to report the subsequent destroying of the
files was sufficient to warrant termination. Further, the grievant was in a position of trust as
the office cashier and his actions clearly called into question his trustworthiness.

The Committee discussed at length the details of Pre-Review Committee File No. 1292, a
grievance which addressed employee access to the "unofficial" supervisors' files. The Union
alleged that the supervisors' files had not been properly purged and that employees had
been denied the opportunity to review the contents of these files. It was noted by the PRC
that there was conflicting testimony in the L1C Report in this earlier case as to whether
information contained in the supervisors' file was available to other supervisors' to review.
Union claimed the refusal of access to these files violated the provisions of Section 106.11 of
the Agreement. Company maintained that supervisors need to be able to keep personal jog-
notes and records, and at the point that a pattern of behavior is evident or an incident occurs
which warrants application of Positive Discipline, such discipline should be confirmed in
writing and the documentation made a part of the "official" record.

" ... information kept by supervisors in informal files would not be used to affect
an employee's status, nor would the file be transferred from supervisor to
supervisor, except for duplicates of documents which are also contained in the
(official) 701 file".

Additionally, the PRC agreed that the supervisor's files should be maintained in two parts.
Part I, which would be subject to employee review may contain any information duplicated
from the 701 file; any active discipline record and the supporting documentation; the positive
discipline employee performance record oral reminders. Part II, which would not be subject
to employee review may contain supervisors' personal or jog-notes or other information
which has not been used to affect an employee's status. It was also agreed by the PRC that
at the time the supervisors' personal or jog-notes or other information is relied upon for any
action under Positive Discipline, it is then to be transferred to Part I of the supervisors'
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operating file, where it would be subject to deactivation and removal pursuant to Section VI
of the Positive Discipline Guidelines. As noted above, documents filed in Part I would be
subject to employee review in accordance with the provisions of Section 106.11 of the
Agreement.

"The Committee further agreed that the materials contained in Part II of the
supervisors' operating file is not to be available to or reviewed by other
supervisors."

The grievant in the instant case was discharged because he, along with another employee,
broke into a file cabinet and reviewed the contents of each of a supervisors' operating file
that pertained to each of them. The grievant testified that he had previously been denied
access to the file by the supervisor. The supervisor who had accumulated the information
contained in the various files had transferred to another headquarters prior to the time of the
break in. He did not take with him his supervisors' operating files, which contained his
personal or jog-notes and other information which had not been used to affect any
employee's status. Several days after this supervisor reported to his new headquarters, he
called his replacement supervisor at the previous headquarters, and requested that the
replacement supervisor send to him a copy of the supervisors' operating file for the second
individual who was involved in the break in of the file cabinet. As a result of this request, the
replacement supervisor discovered the file cabinet to be empty.

The Union argued that in this case, several violations of the Agreement took place. As
agreed in PRC 1292, the grievant should have been permitted to review Part I of the
supervisors' operating file. He was denied this request. Secondly, in the Union's opinion,
the information contained in Part II of these supervisors' operating files are the exclusive
property of the supervisor who created the files, and are not, under any circumstance, to be
available to or reviewed by any other supervisor. This is stated in clear and unambiguous
terms in the settlement of PRC 1292. In the case at hand, the departing supervisor
intentionally left his supervisors' operating files for his replacement. In the testimony of the
replacement supervisor at the L1C, he stated that the departing supervisor personally
delivered to him a key which he explained was for the lock on the file cabinet containing the
supervisors' operating files. Although it does not appear that the replacement supervisor
ever accessed these files, he clearly was aware that they were being made available to him
for his review and use.

The Union pointed out that had the departing supervisor taken the files with him when he
transferred out of the headquarters, the events which gave rise to the grievant's discharge
could not have taken place.

Company agrees with the accuracy of the above statements as they relate to the earlier PRC
Decision (#1292). However, company believes the grievant had an obligation to file a
grievance if he believed he had a right to review information in the supervisor's file. The



grievant certainly did not have the right to resort to self-help by forced entry into the
supervisor's file cabinet. The grievant's actions were sufficient to warrant discharge.

Decision
Without prejudice to the position of either party in regard to the issue of just cause and
without precedent, the PRe agrees to close this case on the basis of allowing the grievant to
retire retroactive to October 1, 1998.

Roge . Stalcup, Secr
Review Committee
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